

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

Society of American Law Teachers Archive

2015

Brief for Society of American Law Teachers as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, University of Texas at Austin

Marc A. Hearron

David D. Cross

Bryan J. Leitch

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/saltarchive>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for Society of American Law Teachers as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, University of Texas at Austin, No. 14-981 (U.S. June 23, 2016).

This Court Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu.

No. 14-981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.

—◆—
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR SOCIETY OF AMERICAN
LAW TEACHERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MARC A. HEARRON
Counsel of Record
DAVID D. CROSS
BRYAN J. LEITCH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-1663
MHearron@mofa.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Society of American
Law Teachers*

OCTOBER 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ACHIEVING QUALITATIVE, HOLISTIC DIVERSITY | 6 |
| A. The Court Has Recognized A Compelling Interest In Seeking Diversity's Benefits..... | 6 |
| B. The Holistic Diversity That The University Of Texas's Admissions Program Seeks Is Exactly The Type Of Diversity This Court Has Encouraged..... | 8 |
| C. Holistic Diversity Produces Profound Educational Benefits | 10 |
| D. The United States' International Commitments Support Holistic-Review Programs | 15 |
| II. THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS'S INDIVIDUALIZED ADMISSIONS POLICY IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ATTAIN THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF QUALITATIVE, HOLISTIC DIVERSITY..... | 16 |
| A. The University Of Texas's Admissions Policy Is Holistic And Individualized ... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. The University Of Texas’s Holistic-Review Program Is Necessary To Attain Holistic Diversity..... | 18 |
| C. Purportedly “Race Neutral” Alternatives Do Not Achieve Holistic Diversity | 22 |
| 1. The Top 10% Plan is not a “race neutral” alternative to a holistic admissions program | 22 |
| 2. Holistic admissions programs must be race conscious, else they are not truly holistic | 23 |
| 3. Eliminating consideration of race from holistic review would penalize applicants for whom race is central to their identities and experiences | 26 |
| III. EVEN IF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS’S PLAN IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED, CONSIDERATION OF RACE MUST BE PERMITTED IN OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) | 29 |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 33 |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) | 2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 31 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 18, 19, 24, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... | 8, 13, 18, 28, 30 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 33 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 21, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Intergration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) | 2, 7, 10, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) | 12 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... | 17 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 138 Cong. Rec. 8068-71 (1992) | 16 |
| 2015 Inside Higher Ed Survey of College & University Admissions Directors..... | 31 |
| International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, 660 U.N.T.S. 195, <i>entered into force</i> Jan. 4, 1969 | 15 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, GA. Res 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, <i>entered into force</i> Jan. 3, 1976 | 16 |
| Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Bakke's Fate</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 1745 (1996) | 32 |
| Charles W. Anderson, <i>Prescribing the Life of the Mind</i> (1993) | 14 |
| Mario L. Barnes, Erwin Chemerinsky, & Angela Onwuachi-Willig, <i>Judging Opportunity Lost: Assessing the Viability of Race-Based Affirm- ative Action After Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 272 (2015) | 24, 27 |
| Alexander M. Bickel & Philip B. Kurland, <i>DeFunis Is Moot—The Issue Is Not</i> , 1 Learn- ing & L. 17 (1974) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Robert J. Bork, <i>A Murky Future</i> , 2 Reg. 36 (1978)..... | 32 |
| Devon W. Carbado & Cheryl I. Harris, <i>The New Racial Preferences</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1139 (2008)..... | 24, 26, 27, 28 |
| Devon W. Carbado, <i>Intraracial Diversity</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 1130 (2013)..... | 14, 24 |
| Guy-Uriel E. Charles, <i>Racial Identity, Electoral Structures, and the First Amendment Right of Association</i> , 91 Cal. L. Rev. 1209 (2003) | 28 |
| Marjorie Cohn, Essay, <i>Affirmative Action and the Equality Principle in Human Rights Treaties: United States' Violation of Its International Obligations</i> , 43 Va. J. Int'l L. 249 (2003)..... | 15 |
| Okianer Christian Dark, <i>Incorporating Issues of Race, Gender, Class, Sexual Orientation, and Disability into Law School Teaching</i> , 32 Willamette L. Rev. 541 (1996) | 14 |
| Charles E. Daye, et al., <i>Does Race Matter in Educational Diversity? A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 13 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. 75-S (2012)..... | 11 |
| Meera E. Deo, <i>Empirically Derived Compelling State Interests in Affirmative Action Jurisprudence</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 661 (2014)..... | 10, 12, 13 |
| Meera E. Deo, <i>Faculty Insights on Educational Diversity</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 3115 (2015)..... | 12, 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Meera E. Deo, <i>The Promise of Grutter: Diverse Interactions at the University of Michigan Law School</i> , 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 63 (2011)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Classical Liberal Constitution</i> (2013)..... | 32 |
| Charles Fried, <i>Saying What The Law Is</i> (2004)..... | 32 |
| Rex D. Glensy, <i>The Use of International Law in U.S. Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 25 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 197 (2011)..... | 15 |
| Patricia Gurin, <i>The Compelling Needs for Diversity in Higher Education (Expert Report of Patricia Gurin)</i> , 5 Mich. J. Race & L. 363 (1999)..... | 11 |
| Vinay Harpalani, <i>Diversity Within Racial Groups and the Constitutionality of Race-Conscious Admissions</i> , 15 J. Const. L. 463 (2012)..... | 18, 19 |
| Vinay Harpalani, <i>Fisher's Fishing Expedition</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. Heightened Scrutiny 57 (2013)..... | 24, 25 |
| Vinay Harpalani, <i>Narrowly Tailored but Broadly Compelling: Defending Race-Conscious Admissions After Fisher</i> , 45 Seton Hall L. Rev. 761 (2015)..... | 21, 23 |
| Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>The Civil Rights Project: Harvard University, Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (2003)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>The Promise and Precondition of Educational Autonomy</i> , 31 Hastings Const. L.Q. 557 (2003) | 6 |
| Mark S. Kende, <i>Is Bakke Now a Super-Precedent and Does it Matter? The U.S. Supreme Court's Updated Constitutional Approach to Affirmative Action in Fisher</i> , 16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. Heightened Scrutiny 15 (2013)..... | 33 |
| William C. Kidder, <i>Misshaping the River: Proposition 209 and Lessons for the Fisher Case</i> , 39 J.C. & U.L. 53 (2013) | 20 |
| Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1161 (1995) | 26 |
| Alan Krueger, et al., <i>Race, Income and College in 25 Years: The Continuing Legacy of Segregation and Discrimination</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Res., Working Paper 11445, June 2005) | 20 |
| Tamar Lewin & Richard Pérez-Peña, <i>Colleges Brace for Uncertainty as Court Reviews Race in Admissions</i> , N.Y. Times (July 1, 2015) | 32 |
| Marvin Lim, <i>Percent Plans: A "Workable, Race-Neutral Alternative" To Affirmative Action?</i> , 39 J.C. & U.L. 127 (2013) | 20 |
| Jordan J. Paust, <i>Essay, Race-Based Affirmative Action and International Law</i> , 18 Mich. J. Int'l L. 659 (1997)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| Andy Sharma, Ann Moss Joyner, & Ashley Osment, <i>Adverse Impact of Racial Isolation on Student Performance: A Study in North Carolina</i> , 22 Educ. Pol’y Analysis Archives, No. 14 (2014) | 14 |
| Society of American Law Teachers, Racial Discrimination in the Legal Profession (June 30, 2014) | 3 |
| Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases</i> , 185 Science 1124 (1974)..... | 25 |
| Daniel M. Wegner, et al., <i>Paradoxical Effects of Thought Suppression</i> , 53 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 5 (1987)..... | 25 |
| J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>From Brown to Bakke</i> (1979)..... | 8, 14, 21 |
